EPG 3000
Translation of the original
Operating manual
Electrostatic Control Unit
for E-Static automatic sprayguns
Edition 06 / 2007
3
EPG 3000

7 ACCESSORIES 30
8 SPARE PARTS 31
8.1 How to order spare parts? 31
8.2 Spare parts EPG 3000 32
8.3 Electrical diagramm EPG 3000 35
8.4 Connection diagram PCB rear panel 36
8.5 Using the external control connection (example) 37
8.6 External control 38
8.7 Pneumatic connection EPG 3000 - GA2X05 39
8.8 Pneumatic connection EPG 3000 - GA2X00 39
5
EPG 3000
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 06 /2007 PART NO. DOC0381861
1.1 LANGUAGES
1.2 WARNINGS, NOTES AND SYMBOLS IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS
1 ABOUT THESE INSTRUCTIONS
 0381860 0381861
 0381862 0381863
 0381864 0381865
 0381867 0381866
6
EPG 3000
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 06 /2007 PART NO. DOC0381861
2.1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE OPERATOR
2.1.1 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
2.1.2 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS
2.1.3 A SAFE WORK ENVIRONMENT
2 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
7
EPG 3000
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 06 /2007 PART NO. DOC0381861
2.2.2 EARTH THE UNIT
2.2.3 MATERIAL HOSES
2.2.1 SAFE HANDLING OF WAGNER SPRAY UNITS
2.2 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR PERSONNEL
8
EPG 3000
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 06 /2007 PART NO. DOC0381861
2.2.4 CLEANING
2.2.5 HANDLING HAZARDOUS LIQUIDS, VARNISHES AND PAINTS
2.2.6 TOUCHING HOT SURFACES
2.3 CORRECT USE
9
EPG 3000
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 06 /2007 PART NO. DOC0381861
2.5 SETTING UP STATIONARY ELECTROSTATIC SYSTEMS
2.4 SAFETY-RELEVANT INFORMATION ABOUT DISCHARGES
10
EPG 3000
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 06 /2007 PART NO. DOC0381861
3 PRODUCT LIABILITY AND WARRANTY
3.2 WARRANTY
3.1 IMPORTANT NOTES ON PRODUCT LIABILITY
11
EPG 3000
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 06 /2007 PART NO. DOC0381861
3.3 CE-CONFORMITY
EPG 3000  0381891
Complies with the following provisons apllying to it:
98/37/EG 93/68/EWG
89/336/EWG 73/23/EWG
92/31/EWG 94/9/EG
Applied standards, in particular:
EN 292-1 EN 55022 EN 61000-6-1
EN 292-2 EN 60204-1 EN 61000-6-2
EN 1050 EN 61000-4-2 EN 61000-6-3

EDITION 06 /2007 PART NO. DOC0381861
8 SPARE PARTS
8.1 HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS?
32
EPG 3000
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 06 /2007 PART NO. DOC0381861
8.2 SPARE PARTS EPG 3000
33
EPG 3000
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 06 /2007 PART NO. DOC0381861
Spare parts list EPG 3000
Item K Qty Part No. Description
1 2 0123459 Pressure gauge union
2 1 0241323 Cover
3 1 0263316 Cover EPG 2007
4 1 0263327 Seal EPG 2007
5 2 0350519 Connecting plate
6 1 0350022 Modul HVM 2082 red.
7 1 0381221 PCB EPG 3000 rear panel assy.
8 1 0381222 Cable loom EPG 3000
9 1 0381224 Housing EPG 3000
10 1 0381226 Hose set EPG 3000
11 1 0381450 Front plate EPG 3000
12 1 0381451 Rear panel EPG 3000
13 1 9900315 Cap head screw
14 4 9900713 Cap head screw
15 2 9903214 Oval countersunk head screw
16 5 9903311 Oval head screw
17 4 9903312 Oval head screw
18 2 9903327 Oval head screw
19 2 9904306 Threaded plug
20 8 9907010 Countersunk head screw
21 2 9907167 Countersunk head screw
22 1 9910102 Hexagon nut
23 4 9910103 Hexagon nut
24 4 9910108 Hexagon nut
25 5 9910211 Hexagon nut, self locking
26 1 9910522 Knurled nut
27 4 9920114 Washer
28 3 9920118 Washer
29 4 9921511 Spring washer
30 8 9922011 Serrated lock washer
31 1 9922109 Serrated washer
32 1 9950330 Securing ring
33 1 9950392 Plug, surface mounted
34 7 9950615 Cable tie
35 1 9950814 Sealing nut, potentiometr
36 2 9950967 Solenoid valve 5/2
37 1 9951116 Fuse, slow 2.0 A
34
EPG 3000
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 06 /2007 PART NO. DOC0381861
Spare parts list EPG 3000
Item K Qty Part No. Description
38 1 9951117 Fuse, slow 1.0 A
39 1 9952585 Equipment Socket
40 1 9952587 Equipment Plug
41 1 9952593 Protective cap, socket
42 1 9952607 Rotary knob
43 1 9952653 Plug, contact insert
44 1 9952654 Rotary knob cap
45 2 9955021 Fuse holder
46 1 9955176 Power Supply EPG 27
47 1 9955194 Mounting kit
48 1 9955677 Illuminated selector switch
49 1 9955679 Switch-element standard
50 2 9955680 Filament bulb
51 1 9955797 PCB holder
52 1 9955798 Push button
53 1 9955799 Illuminated selector switch